

30/08/2024

Present: Mrs. Sulekha Thakur, Ld. Counsel for petitioner.
None for respondents.

I am of the considered view that any settlement between the parties cannot take place in absence of and without knowledge of one of the petitioners and it is against the dictates of law.

Petitioner is at liberty to move appropriate application, as the present case cannot proceed further in the absence of one of the petitioners.

Counsel for the petitioners is also at liberty to take appropriate steps, in case she is no longer representing one of the petitioners.

Considering that the matter is being delayed on account of absence of the one of the petitioners and taking further steps, it is clarified that interest on compensation, if any awarded in future, stands stopped from today till further order.

Be put up for further submissions on **22.01.2025**.

(Mayuri Singh)
P.O. MACT (East)/Delhi
30/08/2024